
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 26 March 2015 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACTS FOR 
SHELTERED HOUSING SERVICES   

 

1 - 5 

 (B) ADULT SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS   
 

6 - 13 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 12 March 2015 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORTS FOR QUARTER 3 2014 - 15   

 

14 - 94 

 (B) PENSIONS DISCRETIONS POLICY   
 

95 - 102 

5. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON YMCA – DIRECT AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR HOUSING SUPPORT   

 

103 - 107 

 (B) ADVERTISING SCREEN - THE HIVE   
 

108 - 111 

6. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PARTIAL REVOCATION OF EXISTING WAITING & 
LOADING RESTRICTIONS SCHOOL WAY, WIDNES   

 

112 - 132 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

`REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

12 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request to extend contracts for Sheltered 
Housing Services   
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To request that Executive Board suspend relevant procurement 
standing orders and approve the extension of existing contracts as 
listed in Appendix 1. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board 
 

1) acting under Procurement Standing Order 1.8.4 (c) agrees 
to waive Standing Orders 4.1 to 4.2 for the sheltered 
scheme and community alarm contracts whose values are 
up to but not exceeding £172,514; and 

 
2) agrees to an extension of those contracts listed in the 

Appendix  to 31st March 2016 with an option to extend by 
one further year if necessary.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are currently 11 providers delivering 18 housing support 
services to older people in Halton.  13 services are provided within 
sheltered housing settings with support provided on site by a scheme 
manager, and 5 are community alarm services only. 
 
Existing contracts have been in place since April 2008, and the 
following considerations have resulted in the request for a further 
extension to allow the remodelling of services: 
 

• the scheme managers within the sheltered services are 
employed by the housing provider, and have a dual role to 
provide housing management and housing support tasks. 

• Although unit costs vary between schemes, the majority are 
considered to be value for money with some very low cost 
services.  It is unlikely that a procurement exercise would 
realise any efficiencies and the probability is that costs would 
increase. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3a



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 

• A number of the housing providers are national organisations 
and as such are able to provide support for seemingly low unit 
costs, with service costs being absorbed within overall 
organisational costs and collected through rent charges rather 
than sup
[...]
sing Group 

 
Community Alarm Service 

 
£960 
 

 
 

Page 5



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 
 

DATE: 
 

12 March 2015  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Adult Social Care Contracts 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek approval from Executive Board to extend the current 
services provided by external and voluntary sector providers for 
either a one year period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 or a two 
year period from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2017, as identified in 
appendix 1 and 2. This requires a waiver to Procurement Standing 
Orders. Each contract will be for 12 months only, but where relevant 
will offer a twelve month extension if contract objectives are met.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board 
 
1) Agree to using Procurement Standing Orders 1.8.3 (d), (e) 

and (f) to waive Procurement Standing Order 4.1 in 
respect of voluntary sector contracts with a value not 
exceeding £172,514, as listed in Appendix 1. 
 

2) Agree to an extension of existing voluntary sector 
contracts for a period of 2 years from 1st April 2015 to 
31st March 2017 for all contracts listed in appendix 1. 
 

3) Agree to an extension of existing voluntary sector 
contracts for a period of 1 year from 1st April 2015 to 31st 
March 2016 for all contracts listed in appendix 2.  

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In Halton there has always been a vibrant voluntary sector and that 
has been maintained despite the difficult financial landscape they 
are operating within. The services included within this report are 
delivered to support the prevention agenda that it is pivotal to the 
strategic aims of Adult Social Care. These services have played a 
vital part in helping us to main a level of prevention within the 
borough and are also well placed to deliver important outcomes 
linked to the Care Act. It is clear that if the unique and dedi
[...]
help maintain them in this important 
role. 

Carers Trust (formerly 
Crossroads) Carers 
respite social care 

01/04/15 31/03/16 £40,000 per 
annum (CCG 
funding) 

This service offers a weekly respite for people who are caring for 
someone with a limiting illness. This and the two services above 
will be moved to be part of the Better Care Fund from April 1

st
 and 

will be managed through this agreed process.  

 
 
 

P
age 13



 
 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 12 March 2015    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 3 

2014 - 15  
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To report the Council’s performance for the third quarter period to 31st 

December 2014. The report details progress against key objectives / 
milestones and performance targets, and describes factors affecting each of 
the three Directorates. In addition each report contains an update concerning 
the implementation of mitigation measures for all high-risks that are contained 
within each of the Directorate Risk Registers. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That Executive Board 
 

1) note the information contained in the  reports; and  
 
2) consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 It is essential that the Council maintains a planning and performance 
framework that allows the identification and on-going monitoring of key 
activities and performance measures that meet organisational needs. 
Performance management will also continue to be important in our 
demonstration of value for money and outward accountability. 

3.2 The Directorate Performance Overview Report provides a strategic summary 
of the key issues arising from performance in the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and being aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. Such 
information is central to the Council’s perfor
[...]
cates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
  

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

Page 94



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 12 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Pensions Discretions Policy  
 
WARDS: N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 The Council approved a written policy statement on the discretions it 
intends to exercise under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LPGS) in July 2014.  

 
 This report sets out proposed amendments to that statement and 

recommends that the amended Pensions Discretions Statement, once 
approved, be adopted as the Pensions Discretions Statement for 
2015/16. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the Board approve the amended Pensions Discretions 
Statement for 2014/15 and that this Statement is then adopted 
for 2015/16; and 

 
2) those discretions be exercised by the appropriate Strategic 

Director, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Operational Director Financial Services. (In the case of 
applications from Strategic Directors/Chief Executive, replace 
appropriate Strategic Director with Chief Executive/Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources respectively.)  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Councils Pensions Discretions Statement was approved in July 

2104. Since then, the Appointments Committee approved changes to 
the Councils Staffing Protocol, specifically in rel
[...]
irect Award of a contract for the delivery of housing support 
services at Halton YMCA from 1st April 2015 to March 2016 to 
Halton YMCA, to enable remodelling of the current service. 
 

2.0 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board  
 

1) To ensure the stability and continuity of the service, 
support  the recommendation to grant a Direct Award to  
Halton YMCA for the delivery of Housing Support 
services from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016;  

 

2) notes the proposed changes to the service specification; 
and 
 

3) notes the financial efficiencies to be secured through this 
course of action.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The Council awarded Halton YMCA a contract from the 1st April 
2012 for the provision of a housing support service to 66 residents at 
Halton Lodge YMCA. This followed a procurement exercise where 
the YMCA was the only bidder. Funded through the Council’s 
Supporting People budget the contract value is £408,636 per 
annum.  
 
The contract is now in its final year and ordinarily officers would 
have retendered the service. However a set of circumstances has 
arisen in which the Council’s interest may be best served by not 
retendering the service at this particular point in time.  
 
By way of background Board members will recall that a Scrutiny 

Page 103 Agenda Item 5a



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 

Review of homelessness services was undertaken in 2012 with a 
report presented to Board in July 2012. During the course of the 
Review it was noted that a number of service users at the YMCA 
appeared not to need or use the level of support on offer, and some 
seemed reluctant to move on due to the quality of the 
accommodation. 
 
This was resolved by varying the support contract to require the 
YMCA to only accept clients referred via the Housing Solutions 
Team and to require where possible ‘move on’ to ind
[...]
0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 

 None. 
 

 

Page 107



REPORT TO:�                    Executive Board 

DATE:�                               12 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER:     Strategic Director - Children and Economy                                        

PORTFOLIO:                      Physical Environment 

SUBJECT:                          Advertising Screen – The Hive 

WARD(S)                            All 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Executive Board consider and support the location of a LED advertising 
screen on land at The Hive Widnes, in partnership with Silver Blades (Ice 
Rink) 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

1)  the Board support the location of an LED advertising screen on 
land at The Hive, Widnes, in partnership with Silver Blades (Ice 
Rink), on the terms set out in this report; 

2) a grant to Silver Blades as set out in Section 4, to be funded from 
the Council’s share of advertising income, be approved; and 

3) detailed terms and conditions, including any permissions 
required, be agreed with the Operational Director, Legal & 
Democratic Services and the Operational Director, Finance in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the Leader. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1   The Hive is a popular and thriving leisure location in Halton. It is important to 
advertise and market the facilities at the Hive to maintain and improve 
footfall. 

3.2   The Council has an opportunity to provide an LED advertising screen on 
land to the rear of the Hive. The screen would be clearly visible from Ashley 
Way. The actual location of the screen is yet to be finalised but it will be 
visible to tens of thousands of vehicles every day. 

 

Page 108 Agenda Item 5b



3.3   The screen will offer the opportunity to advertise upcoming events at the 
Hive. It will also be available to the Council and third parties to advertise. 
Members may have seen similar signs at the junction of t
[...]
 OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Transportation 
 
SUBJECT:           Partial Revocation of Existing Waiting & Loading  

Restrictions School Way, Widnes 
 
WARDS:  Halton View 
 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on objections that have been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order which would revoke parts of both the Halton Borough 
Council (Various Roads, Widnes)(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2011 and the Halton 
Borough Council (Various Roads, Widnes)(No Loading) Order 2011 in School Way, 
Widnes and to propose a course of action following this consultation. 

1.2 The report was considered by the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board (E&UR PPB) on 28th January 2015, which supported the 
recommendation. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board approves the introduction of a Traffic 
Regulation Order to revoke part of both the Halton Borough Council (Various 
Roads, Widnes) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2011 and the Halton Borough 
Council (Various Roads, Widnes) (No Loading) Order 2011 relating to School Way, 
Widnes as in Appendix ‘D’ and that the objectors be notified accordingly. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the request of residents and ward councillors and to address parking congestion and 

associated safety concerns adjacent to Moorfield Primary School, in 2011 this Council 
introduced continuous ‘At Any Time’ waiting and Monday to Friday, 8am to 9:30am and 
2:30pm to 3:30pm loading restrictions on the full length of School Way, Widnes and the 
area of its junction with Whalley Grove and Nursery Close. All frontage properties were 
consulted directly on the proposals and no objections were received. 
 

3.2 Since the introduction of the restrictions, there have been repeated contacts with 
adjacent residents and their ward councillors via telephone conversations, email and site 
meetings requesting minor alterations to the restrictions to permit a degree of local 
parking. These culminated in the introduction of three experimental ‘gaps’ in the 
restrictions as shown in Drg. No 8971A in Appendix ‘A’.  
 

3.3 In order to formalise the arrangements, after considering all the public comment received 
up to that time, in November 2014, using delegated powers and after consultation with 
the ward councillors, the Executive Board member – Transportation and Cheshire 
Police, the Operational Director (Highways, Transportation and Logistics) issued 
approval to advertise the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order to revoke limited 
parts of both the Halton Borough Council (Various Roads, Widnes)(Prohibition of 
Waiting) Order 2011 and the Halton Borough Council (Various Roads, Widnes)(No 

Page 112 Agenda Item 6a



 
 

Loading) Order 2011 relating to School Way, Widnes as shown graphically in Appendix 
‘B’. This proposed Order would have formalised and made permanent two of the three 
previously experimental ‘gaps’, whilst closing the third, retaining the vast majority of the 
2011 restriction coverage. The ‘gap’ intended for closure was that closest to Whalley 
Grove, on the north side of School Way.  
 

3.4 The proposed modifications to provide limited areas for unrestricted waiting were 
intended as a compromise between the various views expressed by adjoining residents 
over recent years. However, in response to the November 2014 proposals and 
consultation, 10 objections were received. One originated from residents of 1 Whalley 
Grove (at the south-west corner of the School Way/Whalley Grove junction) who wanted 
to retain all the experimental ‘gaps’ near their home and it opposed the closing of the 
‘gap’ closest to Whalley Grove, on the north side of School Way. The letter of objection 
is reproduced as Objection 1 in Appendix ‘C’.  
 

3.5 As shown on the drawings, 1 Whalley Grove is a property with an off-road driveway 
leading from School Way to a garage, and frontage parking on Whalley Grove. However, 
there are two core tenets in the letter of objection: 
 
[1] There is “..no parking space outside of our home,”. This is not strictly correct as 
examination of the site plan in the Appendices will show. In addition, outside of the short 
school opening and closing times, parking on the double yellow lines to load and unload 
vehicles is permitted. 
 
[2] “..we are yet to be given an actual reason as to why this change is happening now.”. 
There is a need to formally decide if the waiting and loading restrictions introduced in 
2011 are to be permanently altered or retained in their original form. Whilst experiments 
have been conducted in providing unrestricted parking space on School Way adjacent to 
this property, (“ …the yellow line-free zone….”,) parking in this area is not acceptable to 
the majority of the objectors (see below).  
 

3.6 The greater number of objections, reproduced as Objections 2 to 10 in Appendix ‘C’, 
cover basically similar issues stating that the presence of vehicles parking in ‘gaps’ on 
opposite sides of School Way creates a chicane effect which: 
 
[1] Prevents the free flow of traffic especially at school opening/closing times. 
[2] Leads to obstruction of driveways. 
[3] Prevents larger vehicles such as refuse vehicles, coaches, fire engines and 
ambulances accessing properties including Moorfield Infant School. 
[4] Blocks sightlines along School Way, a problem compounded by the relative 
narrowness of the route. 
[5] Creates confrontation between highway users. 
 
In view of these responses, it is recommended that just one ‘gap’ be retained and 
formalised, that being the one on the south side of School Way adjacent to No.1 School 
Way and as shown in Appendix D, Plan No. 8971B. 
. 

3.7 Several objectors express concerns as to the lack of enforcement action on the existing 
waiting and loading restrictions, by Cheshire Police. It is, therefore, recommended that 
Cheshire Constabulary be contacted with a view to greate
[...]
sidents have stopped complaining because the police take no action.  

Conclusions 

Without some serious effective actions by the Council and the Police then this area will continue to 
be a danger to road users and the public. I am very willing to meet with whoever and wherever both 
to put my views and listen to the reasons why the Council will not make this area as safe as 
possible.  

Circulation 
I am circulating a hard copy of this to Mr. Parr, but am also emailing copies to local Councillors, 
Halton Planning Office, Derek Twigg MP, the Police and the Chair of the Residents' Committee. 

 

Author’s Name Withheld 

 
15, Nursery Close, Widnes, Cheshire WA8 3HB 

Page 123



 
 

 

OBJECTION 5: 

 

Page 124



 
 

OBJECTION 6: 

Page 125



 
 

OBJECTION 7: 

 

Page 126



 
 

OBJECTION 8: 
 
 

Page 127



 
 

OBJECTION 9: 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 128



 
 

 OBJECTION 10:  
         

Page 129



 
 

 

Page 130



 
 

           Appendix ‘D’ 
Details of Proposed Order:  
 
[a] Partial revocation of parts of both the Halton Borough Council (Various Roads, 
Widnes)(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2011 and the Halton Borough Council (Various 
Roads, Widnes)(No Loading) Order 2011 in School Way, Widnes. 
 
[b]  Details: Revocation of the following section of the above traffic regulation Orders: 
School Way, south side starting from 24m. for a distance of 12m., measured from the east 
kerb line of Moorfield Road, Widnes.   
 
[c]  Plans: Drg. No. 8971B for deposit only (below) 
 
[d]  Exemptions: Standard   
 
[e]  Date to be advertised: ASAP 
 
[f]  Date to be effected: ASAP   
 
[g]  Advertising code: 2050 1625 W041 

Page 131



 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3a Request to extend contracts for Sheltered Housing Services
	3b Adult Social Care Contracts
	4a Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 3 2014 - 15
	Children and Enterprise DOR Q3 2014-15 Final
	Communities DOR Q3 2014-15 Final
	Policy and Performance DOR Q3 14 - 15 Final

	4b Pensions Discretions Policy
	Pensions Discretions Statement 2014 amended and 2015 - HBC

	5a Halton YMCA – Direct Award of Contract for Housing Support
	5b Advertising Screen - The Hive
	6a Partial Revocation of Existing Waiting & Loading Restrictions School Way, Widnes



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 12 March 2015 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Philbin, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, P. McWade, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr and E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  Two members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

EXB139 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
   
EXB140 REQUEST TO EXTEND CONTRACTS FOR SHELTERED 

HOUSING SERVICES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which requested the suspension of 
Procurement Standing Orders so as to approve the 
extension of existing contracts for Sheltered Housing 
Services. 
 
 The Board was advised that existing contracts had 
been in place since April 2008, and the request for a further 
extension was to allow the remodelling of services. It was 
reported that this would provide the opportunity to identify 
further efficiencies for 2015/16, rather than to conduct a 
lengthy open tender process at this time. 
 

The Board noted that a list of existing contracts were 
contained in Appendix 1. Two of those providers were 
considered to be above the average cost when compared to 
other local sheltered services. Members were advised that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



these would be the first to be reviewed with a view to 
securing efficiencies; the remaining sheltered services would 
be reviewed throughout the year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) acting under Procurement Standing Order 
1.8.3(c), the Board agrees to waive Procurement 
Standing Orders 4.1 and 4.2 for the sheltered 
housing scheme and community alarm contracts 
whose values are up to but not exceeding 
£172,514; and  

 
2) an extension of those contracts listed in Appendix 

1 to 31 March 2016 be agreed, with an option to 
extend by one further year if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
EXB141 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which sought approval to extend the 
current Adult Social Care contracts provided by external and 
voluntary sector providers. 
 
 The Board was advised that a number of these 
services supported the prevention agenda and were pivotal 
to the strategic aims of Adult Social Care. In addition, it was 
noted that they services were well placed to deliver 
important outcomes linked to the Care Act.  
 
 The contracts, listed in Appendices 1 and 2, 
represented a number of voluntary organisations that 
delivered a valuable service across health and social care. 
From 1 April 2015, each of the services would be managed 
through the Better Care Fund, to ensure that services were 
jointly funded and managed. 
 
 The report set out the business case for the extension 
of these contracts, for Members’ consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the use of Procurement Standing Orders 1.8.3 (d) 
(e) and (f) be approved to waive Procurement 
Standing Order 4.1 in respect of voluntary sector 
contracts with a value not exceeding £172,514, as 
listed in Appendix 1; 

 
2) an extension of existing voluntary sector contracts 

be approved for a period of two years from 1 April 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  



2015 to 31 March 2017 for all contracts listed in 
Appendix 1; and  

 
3) an extension of existing voluntary sector contracts 

be approved for a period of one year from 1 April 
2015 to 31 March 2016 for all contracts listed in 
Appendix 2. 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB142 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS 

FOR QUARTER 3 2014 - 15 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on progress against key 
objectives/milestones and performance targets for the third 
quarter to 31 December 2014. 
 

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant 
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council 
priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such 
information was key to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements, with the Board having a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability. 

 
It was reported that each report contained an update 

concerning the implementation of mitigation measures for all 
high risks contained within each of the Directorate Risk 
Registers. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted. 

 

   
EXB143 PENSIONS DISCRETIONS POLICY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on the Pensions Discretions 
Policy (the Policy). 
 
 The Board was advised that since approving the 
current Policy in July 2014, the Appointments Committee 
had approved changes to the Council’s Staffing Protocol, 
specifically in relation to the ability to augment an 
employee’s pensionable service on early retirement.  
 

It was reported that the new Local Government 
Pension Scheme introduced changes in the calculations of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



pensionable service, as detailed in the report.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the amended Pensions Discretion Statement for 
2014/15 be approved and the 2015/16 Statement 
be adopted; and  

 
2) those discretions be exercised by the appropriate 

Strategic Director, in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder for Resources and the Operational 
Director, Finance. (In the case of applications from 
Strategic Directors/Chief Executive, replace 
appropriate Strategic Director with Chief 
Executive/Strategic Director, Policy and 
Resources respectively). 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB144 HALTON YMCA – DIRECT AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 

HOUSING SUPPORT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which sought approval to grant a 
Direct Award of a contract to deliver housing support 
services at Halton YMCA. 
 
 The Board was advised that the current contract, 
awarded in April 2012 for the provision of housing support 
services to residents at Halton Lodge YMCA, was now in its 
final year. Following a scrutiny review of homelessness 
services in 2012, it was noted that a number of service users 
appeared not to either need or use the level of support on 
offer. It was reported that vacancy levels averaged around 
50% during the last six months, which had lead to the 
service becoming economically unviable. 
 
 A new service model which provided a lasting 
solution had been negotiated with YMCA, whilst at the same 
time, a partnership arrangement had been developed with 
Fylde YMCA, as detailed in the report. It was further 
reported that the Direct Award of a further one year contract 
to YMCA would result in the Council achieving savings and 
provide an opportunity to test the effectiveness of the new 
service model with the existing provider. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) to ensure the stability and continuity of the 
service, the Board support the grant of a Direct 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  



Award to Halton YMCA for the delivery of Housing 
Support Services from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2016; 

 
2) the proposed changes to the service specification 

be noted; and  
 
3) the financial efficiencies to be secured through 

this course of action be noted. 
   
EXB145 ADVERTISING SCREEN - THE HIVE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, on a proposal to locate an 
LED advertising screen on land at The Hive, Widnes. 
 
 The Board was advised that the screen would offer 
the opportunity to advertise upcoming events at The Hive, 
as well as being available to the Council and third parties to 
advertise. Details of the business case were set out in the 
report.  
 

It was noted that Silver Blades (Ice Rink) had agreed 
to fund half of the capital cost, with the Council being asked 
to provide funding for the remaining amount of £50,000. In 
return, the Council would have advertising rights of 10 
minutes per day which could be used to support local 
events, inform the public of council services or support 
advertising from third parties. This would generate income 
for the Council after operating costs had been deducted. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the location of an LED advertising screen on land 

at The Hive, Widnes, in partnership with Silver 
Blades (Ice Rink) be supported on the terms set 
out in the report; 

 
2) a grant to Silver Blades (Ice Rink), as set out in 

Section 4 of the report, to be funded from the 
Council’s share of advertising income, be 
approved; and 

 
3) detailed terms and conditions, including any 

permissions required, be agreed with the 
operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services, and the Operational Director, Finance, 
in consultation with the Portfolio holder and the 
Leader. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   



 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB146 PARTIAL REVOCATION OF EXISTING WAITING & 

LOADING RESTRICTIONS SCHOOL WAY, WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on the partial revocation of 
existing Waiting and Loading Restrictions at School Way, 
Widnes. 
 
 The Board was advised that, at the request of 
residents and local Councillors and to address parking 
congestion and associated safety concerns adjacent to 
Moorfield Primary School, in 2011 various waiting and 
loading restrictions were introduced on the full length of 
School Way and the area of its junction with Whalley Grove 
and Nursery Close. It was reported that all frontage 
properties were consulted directly on the proposals and no 
objections were received.  
 
 Since the introduction of the restrictions, there had 
been repeated contacts with adjacent residents and their 
Ward Councillors requesting minor alterations to the 
restrictions to permit a degree of local parking. 
Subsequently, three experimental ‘gaps’ in the restrictions 
were introduced. 
 
 Members were advised that following the 
advertisement of the proposal to revoke limited parts of a 
Traffic Regulation Order relating to School Way, 10 
objections were received, details of which were outlined in 
the report.    
 

In view of the responses it was recommended that 
just one ‘gap’ be retained and formalised, that being the one 
on the south side of School Way adjacent to No 1. School 
Way. It was also recommended that Cheshire Constabulary 
be contacted with a view to greater priority being given to 
this location.  

 
 Members were advised that the report had been 
considered by the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board at its meeting on 28 January 2015, 
which supported the recommendation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approves the 
introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order to revoke part of 
both the Halton Borough Council (Various Roads, Widnes) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2011 and the Halton Borough 
Council (Various Roads, Widnes) (No Loading) Order 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources 



relating to School Way, Widnes as in Appendix D and that 
objectors be notified accordingly. 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 18 March 2015 
 
CALL-IN: 25 March 2015 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 25 March 2015 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.27pm 


